If you invest in our common stock, your interest will be diluted immediately to the extent of the difference between the public offering price per share you
will pay in this offering and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering.

Our net tangible book value (deficit) as of March 31, 2005 was approximately $(29.3) million, or $(15.55) per share of common stock. Net tangible book
value (deficit) per share is equal to our total tangible assets minus total liabilities, all divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31,
2005.

After giving effect to the acquisition of Enable, the conversion of all outstanding shares of preferred stock into common stock, and the sale of the 4,000,000
shares of common stock we are offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $13.00 per share, less underwriting discounts and commissions and our
estimated offering expenses and our use of proceeds, our pro forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 2005 would have been approximately $49.8 million, or
$4.19 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $19.74 per share and an immediate dilution of
$8.81 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $13.00

Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2005  $ (15.55)
Pro forma increase per share attributable to the offering   19.74

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering   4.19

Pro forma dilution per share to new investors   8.81

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, our pro forma net tangible book value will increase to $4.28 per share, representing an increase
to existing holders of $19.84 per share, and there will be an immediate dilution of $8.72 per share to new investors.

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of March 31, 2005, after giving effect to this offering, and the pro forma adjustments and
pro forma as adjusted adjustments referred to above, the total number of shares of our common stock purchased from us and the total consideration and average
price per share by existing shareholders and by new investors:

Total shares

Total consideration

  Average price
per share

(In Thousands)

Number

Percent

Amount

Percent

Existing shareholders   7,897  66.4% $29,286  36.0% $ 3.71
New investors   4,000  33.6%  52,000  64.0% $ 13.00

Total   11,897  100.0% $81,286  100.0%

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, the following will occur:

•  the pro forma percentage of shares of our common stock held by existing shareholders will decrease to approximately 62% of the total number of pro
forma shares of our common stock outstanding after this offering; and

•  the pro forma number of shares of our common stock held by new public investors will increase to 4.15 million, or approximately 38% of the total pro
forma as adjusted number of shares of our common stock outstanding after this offering.

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of the Company
and Enable, and the related notes thereto, included elsewhere in this prospectus.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for informational purposes only. The pro forma information has been
prepared based on currently available information and assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information does not purport to represent what our results of operations or balance sheet information would have been if the transactions had occurred as of the
dates indicated, nor are they indicative of results for any future periods.

F-44

Table of Contents

ATRICURE, INC.
 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

MARCH 31, 2005

AtriCure Inc.
(historical)

Enable
Medical

Corporation
(historical)

Proforma
Adjustments
Relating to
The Enable
Acquisition

Proforma
Adjustments

Relating
to the

Conversion of
Preferred
Stock and

this Offering

Pro Forma
Total

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,451,592  $1,407,637  $(6,500,000)(a)   45,610,000(e)  $ 42,969,229
Accounts receivable, net   4,396,847   931,127   (821,438)(c)   4,506,536
Inventory   1,050,363   701,845   1,752,208
Prepaid expenses   701,159   20,273   (500,000)(b)   221,432
Deferred income taxes   73,000   (73,000)(d)   —

Total current assets   8,599,961   3,133,882   (7,894,438)   45,610,000   49,449,405

Property and equipment, net   2,561,470   476,499   3,037,969
Identifiable intangible assets   1,070,000 (a)   1,070,000
Goodwill   3,319,251 (a)   3,319,251
Other assets   1,246,447   10,631   1,257,078

Total assets  $ 12,407,878  $3,621,012  $(3,505,187)  $ 45,610,000   58,133,703

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Current liabilities:
Current portion of capital lease obligations  $ —   $ 20,305   $ 20,305
Accounts payable   1,103,501   520,527   (821,438)(c)   802,590
Commissions payable   722,651   722,651
Accrued liabilities   2,156,384   733,207   (500,000)(b)   2,389,591
Income taxes payable   —   168,617   (168,617)(d)   —

Total current liabilities   3,982,536   1,442,656   (1,490,055)   —   3,935,137

Capital lease obligation   8,607   8,607
Deferred income taxes   59,000   (59,000)(d)   —
Redeemable preferred stock   37,741,746   (37,741,746)(f)  —

Total liabilities   41,724,282   1,510,263   (1,549,055)   (37,741,746)   3,943,744

Shareholders’ equity:

Common stock   1,885   66,614   (66,614)(a)   4,000(e)   11,897
   6,012(f)

Paid-in capital   3,335,439   563,761   (563,761)(a)   45,606,000(e)   86,677,173
   37,735,734(f)

Unearned compensation   (645,224)  —   (645,224)
Retained earnings (deficit)   (32,008,504)  1,480,374   (1,480,374)(a)   (31,853,887)

   154,617 (d)

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   (29,316,404)  2,110,749   (1,956,132)   83,351,746   54,189,959

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 12,407,878  $3,621,012  $(3,505,187)  $ 45,610,000  $ 58,133,703

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-45

Table of Contents

ATRICURE, INC.
 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

AtriCure
Inc.

(historical)

Enable
Medical

Corporation
(historical)

Proforma
Adjustments
Relating to
The Enable
Acquisition

Proforma
Adjustments
Relating to

the
Conversion
of Preferred
Stock and

this Offering

Pro Forma
Total

Revenues:

Sale of Product  $18,946,037  $5,395,594  $(4,941,341)(a)   $19,400,290
Commissions   210,995   —   210,995
Product development   —   1,228,659   (1,228,659)(b)   —
Government grant for product development   —   310,857   310,857

Total revenues   19,157,032   6,935,110   (6,170,000)   —   19,922,142

Cost of revenues:

Product Sales   5,201,562   3,446,772  $(4,941,341)(a)   3,920,993
   214,000  (d)

Billable research and development costs   1,332,513   (1,228,659)(c)   103,854

Total costs of revenues   5,201,562   4,779,285   (5,956,000)   —   4,024,847

Gross Profit   13,955,470   2,155,825   (214,000)   —   15,897,295

Expenses:

Research and development expenses   4,422,014   —   (1,228,659)(b)   4,422,014
   1,228,659  (c)

Selling, general and administrative expenses   15,186,081   980,778   16,166,859

Total expenses   19,608,095   980,778   —   —   20,588,873

Income (loss) from operations   (5,652,625)  1,175,047   (214,000)   —   (4,691,578)
Preferred stock interest expense   3,905,169   —   (3,905,169)(f)  —
Other interest income (expense)—net   105,926   (3,916)   102,010

Income (loss) before taxes   (9,451,868)  1,171,131   (214,000)   3,905,169   (4,589,568)
Income tax expense   —   391,000   (377,000)(e)   14,000

Net Income (loss) available to common shareholders  $ (9,451,868) $ 780,131  $ 163,000  $ 3,905,169  $ (4,603,568)

Earning (loss) per common share:

Basic  $ (5.17) $ 0.12   (0.39)(g)
Diluted  $ (5.17) $ 0.10   (0.39)(g)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   1,828,452   6,661,375   10,012,020(g)   11,840,472
Diluted   1,828,452   7,824,875   10,012,020(g)   11,840,472

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-46

Table of Contents

ATRICURE, INC.
 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2005

AtriCure
Inc.

(historical)

Enable
Medical

Corporation
(historical)

Proforma
Adjustments
Relating to
The Enable
Acquisition

Proforma
Adjustments

Relating
to the

Conversion
of Preferred
Stock and

this Offering

Pro Forma
Total

Revenues:

Sale of Product  $ 7,489,724  $1,716,694  $(1,621,470)(a)   $ 7,584,948
Commissions   8,035   8,035
Product development   382,635   (382,635)(b)   —
Government grant for product development   17,500   17,500

Total revenues   7,497,759   2,116,829   (2,004,105)   —   7,610,483

Cost of revenues:

Product Sales   1,919,512   992,437   (1,621,470)(a)   1,343,979
   53,500 (d)

Billable research and development costs   400,083   (382,635)(c)   17,448

Total costs of revenues   1,919,512   1,392,520   (1,950,650)   —   1,361,472

Gross Profit   5,578,247   724,309   —   —   6,249,056

Expenses:

Research and development   1,736,836   (382,635)(b)   1,736,836
expenses   382,635 (c)
Selling, general and administrative expenses   5,252,098   362,125   5,614,223

Total expenses   6,988,934   362,125   —   —   7,351,059

Income (loss) from operations   (1,410,687)  362,184   (53,500)   (1,102,003)
Preferred stock interest expense   976,292   (976,292)(f)  —
Other interest income (expense)—net   20,801   3,669   24,470

Income (loss) before taxes   (2,366,178)  365,853   (53,500)   976,292   (1,077,533)
Income tax expense   146,341   (146,341)(e)   —

Net Income (loss) available to common shareholders  $(2,366,178) $ 219,512  $ 92,841  $ 976,292  $ (1,077,533)

Earning (loss) per common share

Basic  $ (1.26) $ 0.03   (0.09)(g)
Diluted  $ (1.26) $ 0.03   (0.09)(g)

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic   1,881,542   6,661,375   10,012,020(g)   11,893,562
Diluted   1,881,542   7,749,175   10,012,020(g)   11,893,562

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-47

Table of Contents

ATRICURE, INC.
 NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTIONS AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION